
 

 

                                                           
Notice of meeting of                                   

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Fraser, Gunnell, 

Looker, Merrett, Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) and 
Williams 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 January 2012 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Burton Stone Community Centre, Evelyn Crescent, York   
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00 am on Monday  9 January 2012, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4:00 pm on Thursday 12 January 2012, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 

held on 6 December 2011. 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
a matter within the Cabinet’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 9 January 2012. 
 

4. Forward Plan                                           (Pages 19 - 28)  
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

5. Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 - Audit Commission  
(Pages 29 - 48) 

 

 This paper introduces the Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 prepared 
by the Audit Commission together with the council’s response. 
 

6. Minutes of Working Groups                  (Pages 49 - 66)  
 This report presents the draft minutes of meetings of the Equality 

Advisory Group and the Local Development Framework Working 
Group and asks Members to consider the advice given by the 
Groups in their capacity as advisory bodies to the Cabinet. 
 

7. Revision to the Council's Administrative 
Accommodation Strategy                      (Pages 67 - 74) 

 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to revise the current 
approved administrative accommodation strategy in the light of 
ongoing work for space planning in relation to the move to the 
new Council headquarters at West Offices. 
 

8. Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Supplementary Planning Document  
(Pages 75 - 126) 

 

 This report seeks Members’ approval for the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document on controlling the 
concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupancy to be published 
for consultation. 
 

9. Proposed Expansion of Veritau Limited   (Pages 127 - 146) 
 This report seeks approval for the expansion of Veritau Limited 

to enable the company to provide internal audit services to a 
number of the North Yorkshire district councils from 1 April 
2012. 
 
 
 



 
10. The Review of City of York Council's Elderly Persons 

Homes                                                  (Pages 147 - 176) 
 

 To receive a further report updating Members on progress on 
the consultation work and feedback on the possible closure of 
Fordlands and Oliver House residential care homes. Also 
reported are details of the consultation and further 
development of the overall implementation plan for the phased 
closure of the remaining City of York Council run care homes 
and the re-provision of new accommodation.  
 
[Please note that this report was not listed on the Forward 
Plan but needs to go to Cabinet on 10 January as it was 
specifically requested at the Cabinet meeting in November.] 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail –
[...]
er the following 
recommendations contained in the attached draft minutes at 
Annex B (minute 15 refers): 

 
  “That Members recommend to Cabinet that it: 
 

(i) Approves the proposed Local Development Scheme, 
subject to the comments made by the LDF Working 
Group. 

(ii) Delegates to the Director of City Strategy, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for City Strategy, 
the making of any other necessary changes arising 
from the either the recommendations of the LDF 
Working Group or Cabinet.  

 
6. The recommendation in respect of affordable housing targets in 

rural areas (Annex B minute 17 refers) was considered by Cabinet 
at their meeting on 6 December 2011. 

 
Council Plan  

 
7. The aims in referring these minutes accord with the Council’s 

recognition that to achieve the priorities set out in the Council Plan 
it needs to be a confident, collaborative organisation completely in 
touch with its communities. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known implications in relation to the following in 

terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members, namely 
to consider the minutes and determine their response to the advice 
offered: 

 
• Financial 

Page 50



• Human Resources (HR) 
• Equalities 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder 
• Property 
• Other 

 
Risk Management 

 
9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy,  

there are no risks associated with the recommendations of 
this report. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10.   Members are asked to note the draft minutes attached at Annexes 

A and B and to decide whether they wish to: 
 

a. Approve the specific recommendation made by the LDF 
Working Group, as set out in paragraph 5 above, and/or;  

 
b. Respond to any of the advice offered by the Working 
  Groups. 

 
Reason: 

 
To fulfil the requirements of the council’s Constitution in relation to 
the role of Working Groups. 

 
 Contact details: 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Jayne Carr 
Democracy Of
[...]
ocal Development Scheme (LDS) for the City as 
required under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004, 
amended 2008). The LDS is effectively the project plan for the 
delivery of the Local Development Framework (LDF). A draft of the 
LDS was attached at Annex A of the report. 
 
Officers outlined the report and provided an update, in particular that 
after the 15 January 2012, there is no longer a requirement for the 
LDS to go to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(CLG). 
 
Members suggested that the colour scheme for the graph at Figure 2 
of the Annex should be reconsidered as it is currently not clear 
enough. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members recommend to Cabinet that it: 
 

(i) Approves the proposed Local Development 
Scheme, subject to the comments made by the LDF 
Working Group. 

 
(ii) Delegates to the Director of City Strategy, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy, the making of any other necessary 
changes arising from either the recommendations of 
the LDF Working Group or Cabinet. 

 
REASONS:          (i) So that the Local Development Scheme can 

be progressed. 
 

(ii) So that any recommended changes can be 
incorporated into the Local Development 
Scheme and it can be progressed. 
 

16. YORK CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK AND FORMER 
BRITISH SUGAR/MANOR SCHOOL SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT.  
 
Members were asked to consider a report which set out the findings 
of work undertaken to establish a transport approach including site 

Page 64



access strategy on the York Central (YC) and former British 
Sugar/Manor School (fBS/MS) development sites. Members were 
asked to note the findings of the work and to endorse the proposed 
approaches to taking these findings forward as outlined in the report. 
 
The Chair addressed the Committee and asked that this item be 
deferred as the York Northwest Transport Masterplan had not being 
appended to the report nor had it been placed on the Council’s 
website. He as
[...]
 of the 
building needs to be undertaken to finalise the level of 
operational savings that could be made from relocating services 
to the new Headquarters. 

 
Legal 

17. None. 

Property 

18. All implications are included in this report, except that St 
Anthonys House is the location of a hub for the Council’s dark 
fibre network which would be required to be relocated elsewhere.  

 Human Resources 

19. None 

Risk Management 

20. There are no known risks with the recommendation. 

 

Page 71



 

Recommendations 

 

21. That the status of the Guildhall and St Anthonys House in 
relation to the Administrative Accommodation Strategy is revised 
in line with this report. 

22. That further work is progressed to develop future use and 
development options in relation to the Guildhall site in line with 
the finalised Conservation and Heritage Plan for the site, bearing 
in mind the requirement for continued use of the Council 
Chamber. 

23. That work is undertaken to assess the requirements of the 
political groups in relation to space and accommodation needs in 
West Offices. 

24. That the Director of City Strategy is authorised to commence 
initial discussions with third parties regarding possible property 
options to support the long term use, custodianship or 
ownership, viability and maintenance of both the Guildhall and St 
Anthonys House.  

Reason:  To manage the Council’s property assets in an economic 
and efficient manner in line with corporate objectives. 

 
 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Cabinet Member 
Responsible for the 
Report: 
 
Cllr Julie Gunnell 
Cabinet Member, 
Corporate Services 
 
Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director 
Economy and Asset 
Management 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
 
Report 
Approved 

� 

Date 23 December 2011 

 
 

Page 72



 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication : Financial                                
Name Patrick L
[...]
ning HMO planning 
application. Alternatively Cabinet may decide that the proposed 
approaches are too restrictive.  
 
Council Plan 
 

34. Exploring the impacts of HMOs relates to the following Corporate 
Strategy Priorities: 
 
• Build strong communities.  
• Protect vulnerable people. 
• Protect the environment. 
 
Implications 
 

35. The implications are as listed below: 
 
• Financial: None 
• Human Resources (HR): None 
• Equalities: None  
• Legal: None 
• Crime and Disorder: None 
• Information Technology (IT): None 
• Property:  None 
• Other: None 
 

Recommendation 

36. That the Cabinet: 
 

i) approve the attached draft SPD for consultation purposes in 
accordance with Option 1; and 

ii) delegate to the Director of City Strategy the making of any 
changes to the SPD that are necessary as a result of the 
recommendations of the LDF Working Group. 

 
Reason: So that the SPD can be consulted on, and amended 
accordingly ahead of it being used for Development 
Management purposes to support the emerging LDF Core 

Page 88



Strategy and the Article 4 Direction which comes into force on 
20 April 2012. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Cabinet Member Responsible for the 
report 

Frances Sadler 
Assistant Development 
Officer 
Integrated Strategy 
Tel No. 01904 551388 
 
Martin Grainger 
Head of Integrated Strategy 
Unit 
Tel: 01904 551317 

Dave Merrett 
Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 21st December 
2011 

 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Richard Wood 
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 
and Transport 
Tel: 01904 551488 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 21st  December 
2011 

 
Specialist Implications 
Officer(s)  
N/A 
 

 

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 
 
 
For further information please contact the author of the 
report 

All √ 
 

 
 

Page 89



 

Background Papers 
 

Houses in Multiple Occupation Technical Paper (2011) CYC 

‘Student Housing’ Report to the Local
[...]
ly to be subject to challenge under EU 
public procurement legislation (Teckal) compared to granting 
the district councils a minority shareholding in Veritau itself.   
The approach also offers a model for any further expansion of 
the company, for example to accommodate other future public 
sector ‘partner’ organisations.    

Recommendation 

32 Members are asked to approve the expansion of Veritau 
through the creation of a subsidiary company, Veritau – North 
Yorkshire so as to enable internal audit services to be 
provided to the North Yorkshire district councils from 1 April 
2012. 

 

Page 134



Reason: As shareholders in Veritau, to consider the 
expansion of the company so as to enable the provision of 
services to other local authorities in the region. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
01904 552940 
 

 
Councillor Julie Gunnell, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services 
 
Ian Floyd, Director of Customer and 
Business Support Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 14/12/11 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
NYAP Integration Report and Action Plans kept by Veritau Ltd at 2 
St Leonards Place. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Veritau Limited, Business Case for Expansion 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1 
 

VERITAU LIMITED - Business Case for expansion 
 

 

DETAILED PROPOSALS 
 
 Summary 
 
1 It is proposed that the services currently provided by NYAP to the 5 

district councils are transferred to Veritau on 1 April 2012.  Staff 
currently employed in providing those services would then transfer to 
Veritau in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations (TUPE). 

 
2 Veritau will form a subsidiary comp
[...]
of the expanded business is considered less 
likely to be subject to challenge under EU public procurement 
legislation (Teckal) compared to granting the district councils a 
minority shareholding in Veritau itself.   The approach also offers a 
model for any further expansion of the company, for example to 
accommodate other future public sector ‘partner’ organisations. 

 

Page 146



 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 10 January 2012 
 
Report by the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services  
 
The Review of City of York Council’s Elderly Persons Homes   
 
 Background 
 
1. At its meeting on the 1 November 2011 and in the context of the 

positive public endorsement of the overall Elderly Persons Homes 
strategy, Cabinet decided that officers should: 

(a)  consult further and specifically on the possible closure of 
Fordlands and Oliver House residential care homes, and  

(b)  consult and develop further the overall implementation plan 
for the phased closure of the remaining City of York Council 
run care homes and the re-provision of new accommodation 
on the Fordlands, Haxby Hall and Lowfield sites 

 
2. Cabinet also agreed to receive a further report on 10 January 

2012 updating them on progress on the consultation work 
described above.   

 
Feedback from the Consultation 

 
Consultation feedback from residents and relatives of 
Fordlands and Oliver House  

 
3. Council officers have met with all 28 of the residents at Fordlands 

(17) and Oliver House (11) and their relatives in one-to-one 
consultation meetings designed to hear their views on (a) the 
proposed programme of closures and developments, and (b) 
where they would prefer to move to should the Cabinet make the 
decision to close their homes.  Independent Mental Capacity 
Advisers have been recruited where appropriate to act for those 
residents that have impaired mental capacity.   

 

Agenda Item 10Page 147



 
 

Themes arising 
 
4. The following themes emerged from c
[...]
sidents and their relatives would be involved in all aspects 
of the decision as to where they move.   

 

Page 156



 
 

Recommendations 
 
33. That Cabinet agree: 

a) to the closure of Oliver House and Fordlands residential care 
homes and that residents’ moves to their new homes are 
carefully planned and managed in line with the “Moving Homes 
Safely” protocol 

b) to the implementation of the overall programme of development 
for the modernisation of the Council’s residential care homes 

c) to receive a more detailed business case in April 2012 for the 
development of a new residential care home on the Fordlands 
site which shows the possible build and operating options 

d) that officers undertake a soft market testing exercise for the 
development of the Lowfield site and report back to Cabinet 
with the outcome along with a financial model of the operating 
and design options in April 2012 

 
34. Reason: The review highlighted the need for changes to the 

current provision and proposed options for consultation on how it 
could be replaced by modern facilities.  There was overwhelming 
support in the consultation of the need for change and the vision 
of the new facilities in the city.  These recommendations form the 
next steps toward implementing that vision. 

Page 157



 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing 
Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social 
Services 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and 
Education 
01904 554200 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 29 December 
2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
HR – Hannah Morley (Ext 4505) 
Finance –  Ross Brown (Ext 1207) 
Legal – Melanie Perara (Ext 1087)  
Property – Tim Bradley (Ext 3355) 
Equalities – Evie Chandler (Ext 1704) 
 
Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
 

Annexes 

Annex A - Process and timeline for soft market testing  

[...]
 Working Groups
	Annex A Equality Advisory Group draft minutes of 24 November 2011
	Annex B LDF draft minutes of 5 December 2011

	7 Revision to the Council's Administrative Accommodation Strategy
	8 Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document
	Annex 1 Draft Controlling HMOs SPD Final

	9 Proposed Expansion of Veritau Limited
	Veritau Limited Cabinet - Annex 1

	10 The Review of City of York Council's Elderly Persons Homes
	A Review of CYC EPHs Jan 2012 - Annex A
	A Review of CYC EPHs - Annex B
	Annex C




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CABINET 

DATE 10 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), 
CRISP, FRASER, GUNNELL, LOOKER, 
MERRETT, SIMPSON-LAING (VICE-CHAIR) 
AND WILLIAMS 
 
COUNCILLORS BARNES, DOUGLAS, 
FITZPATRICK, GALVIN, STEWARD AND 
WARTERS 

   

 
84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Alexander declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 10 (Review of City of York Council’s 
Elderly Persons Homes) as a member of the GMB union. 
 
The following Members each declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 (Revision to the Council’s 
Administrative Accommodation Strategy), item 9 (Proposed 
Expansion of Veritau Limited) and item 10 (Review of City of 
York Council’s Elderly Persons Homes), insofar as they related 
to staffing issues: 

• Cllr Fraser – as a member of the retired sections of 
Unison and Unite (TGWU/ACTS sections) 

• Cllr Simpson-Laing – as a member of Unison 
• Cllr Williams – as a member of Unison and Unite 

 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 6 (Minutes of Working Groups – Local 
Development Framework Working Group, 5 December 2011) as 
one of the Ward Councillors for the Acomb Ward and as she 
lived in the Leeman Road area.  
 
 



 
85. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 

held on 6 December 2011 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

86. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
There had also been two requests to speak from councillors. 
 
Cllr Warters spoke in relation to item 6 Minutes of Working 
Groups in respect of the Local Development Working Group 
minutes of 5 December 2011. He made reference to the role of 
Working Groups under the Council’s Constitution. In particular 
to the mechanism for reporting back to Cabinet which he felt 
had not been followed in respect of the Core Strategy 
Submission Draft report which had been presented direct to the 
Executive meeting by the Executive Member on 7 June 2011. 
 
Cllr Warters also spoke on item 7 Revision to the Council’s 
Administrative Accommodation Strategy which was already the 
subject of a pre-decision call-in. He reiterated Cllr Scott’s 
expressed concerns at the timing for consideration of this issue 
as a report on the Future Use and Options for the Guildhall had 
been scheduled on the work plan of the Effective Organisation 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28 February 2012. 
 
Cllr Warters then went on to speak on item 8 Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary 
Planning Document. He confirmed his support for the control of 
HMO’s but felt that the proposed 20% threshold would have no 
effect and was not supported in his ward. He again referred to 
the under provision of student accommodation on campus and 
he urged the Cabinet to support Option 2 and consider an 
alternative approach to assessing concentrations of HMO’s. 
 
Cllr Galvin spoke of his concerns in respect of the 
recommendations in item 7 Revision to the Council’s 
Administrative Accommodation Strategy. As the centre of 
governance for 600 years he supported the preservation of 
these historic links and the retention of the Guildhall for 



governance services. Reference was made to the lack of 
maintenance of the complex and the letting of any surplus 
accommodation on the open market as serviced office 
accommodation. He requested deferral of the item pending 
receipt of fully costed options with the final decision being made 
by all members of the authority.   
 
Janet Hopton also spoke in respect of item 7, and she 
confirmed her full support for the earlier speakers comments. 
She pointed out that her concerns related only to the Guildhall 
complex and requested members not to amend the current 
accommodation strategy. It was premature she felt to make any 
decision on the buildings without all the options being 
considered by all members.    
 
A Unison representative spoke in respect of item 10 The Review 
of City of York’s Elderly Persons Homes, in particular in respect 
of Annex A and the timeline for the Lowfield Care Village. She 
referred to the phase which would seek expressions of interest 
from organisations who had previous experience of designing 
and building (and running) care homes and care villages.  
Members were asked not to forget the strong preference of both 
residents and staff for the council to run and staff the new care 
homes. Continuing consultation was also requested with the 
views obtained being taken into account.   
 

87. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings at the time the 
agenda was published. 
 

88. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11 - AUDIT COMMISSION  
 
Consideration was given to a report which introduced the 
Annual Audit Letter 2010/11, prepared by the Audit Commission 
together with the council’s response (attached as Annex A to 
the report). 
 
The District Auditors report had focussed on 3 main areas: an 
opinion on the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts, 
assessment of the arrangements to achieve value for money 
and use of resources and consideration of any matters brought 
to his attention by the public. Details of the audit fee and current 
and future challenges facing the Council were also set out. 



A representative of the Audit Commission, who was in 
attendance at the meeting, presented the report. Members 
questioned the future preparation of the report and audit fees. 
 
The Cabinet Member reported on work being undertaken to 
address the authority’s performance in areas of activity which 
had been pointed out required closer review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit letter 2010/11, as set 

out at Annex A of the report, be received and 
noted. 

 
REASON: To comply with the statutory requirements for 

the external audit of the council. 
 

89. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of 
meetings of the Equality Advisory Group (EAG) held on 24 
November 2011 and the Local Development Framework 
Working Group (LDFWG) held on 5 December 2011, attached 
as Annexes A and B to the report, respectively. 
 
Members were invited to consider the advice offered by the 
working groups in their capacity as advisory bodies to the 
Cabinet, and in particular the recommendations of the LDFWG 
in respect of the City of York – Revised Local Development 
Scheme at Annex B (minute 15) to: 
 

(i) Approve the proposed Local Development Scheme, 
subject to the comments made by the LDF Working 
Group. 
 

(ii) Delegate to the Director of City Strategy, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy, the making of any other necessary 
changes arising from the either the 
recommendations of the LDF Working Group or 
Cabinet. 1. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion 
updated members on the work of the Equality Advisory Group and to 
the actions being undertaken as a result of the Group’s input. 
 



Reference was made to the recommendation regarding zero 
tolerance of A-Boards in the city centre (Minute 15 (v) EAG), and of 
the need to get the balance right with traders in peripheral streets in 
the city.  
 
Officers confirmed that they would examine this issue and clarify the 
details with members outside the meeting. 2. 

 
RESOLVED:(i) That the minutes at Annexes A and B to the 

report be noted. 
 
(ii)  That the specific recommendations of the LDF 

Working Group made at their meeting on 5 
December 2011, as set out in paragraph 5 of 
the report, be approved.  

 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working 
Groups. 

 
Action Required  
1. Make any changes to the Scheme in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member as required.  
2.Examine issue raised on A-Board's and report 
back to members.   

 
 
BW  
 
MS  

 
90. REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S ADMINISTRATIVE 

ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which sought their approval to 
revise the current administrative accommodation strategy in the 
light of ongoing space planning in relation to the move to West 
Offices. 
 
In December 2005 it had been envisaged that the Guildhall 
would continue to be the centre of democratic activity with the 
Council Chamber and existing meeting rooms being used for 
formal decision making meetings. With the development of West 
Offices however, it had been found that a major part of the 
political meeting needs could now be accommodated at the new 
HQ. It had therefore been felt appropriate to review the future of 
the Guildhall complex and St Anthony’s House within the 
strategy. 
 



The issues that would influence any decision in respect of the 
future use and development of the Guildhall complex were listed 
at paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report.   
 
Members referred to difficulties encountered with the continued 
use of the Guildhall for meetings, including accessibility and the 
need for investment. It was acknowledged however, that the 
value of the Guildhall to members and residents would not be 
under estimated. It was also confirmed that all options, including 
serviced accommodation would be examined to secure the 
future of the complex. 
 
As this matter was the subject of a pre-decision call in the 
Cabinet were minded to make an in principle decision pending 
further consideration by the SMC (Calling In) Committee.  
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet make the following in 

principle decisions, pending consideration by 
the Scrutiny Management (Calling In) 
Committee on 30 January 2012: 

 
  i) That the status of the Guildhall and St 

Anthony’s House in relation to the 
Administrative Accommodation Strategy is 
revised in line with this report. 1. 

 
 ii) That further work is progressed to develop 

future use and development options in 
relation to the Guildhall site in line with the 
finalised Conservation and Heritage Plan 
for the site, bearing in mind the requirement 
for continued use of the Council Chamber.2. 

 
iii) That work is undertaken to assess the 

requirements of the political groups in 
relation to space and accommodation 
needs in West Offices. 3. 

 
iv) That the Director of City Strategy be 

authorised to commence initial discussions 
with third parties regarding possible 
property options to support the long term 
use, custodianship or ownership, viability 



and maintenance of both the Guildhall and 
St Anthony’s House. 4. 

 
REASON: To manage the Council’s property assets in an 

economic and efficient manner in line with 
corporate objectives. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Revise Strategy in line with report.  
2. Undertake further work to develop use and 
development options.  
3. Assess accommodation needs for political 
groups at West Offices.  
4. Commence initial discussions with third parties 
regarding property options.   

 
RR  
 
RR  
 
RR  
 
BW  

 
[Note: The Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
meeting on 30 January 2012 confirmed these provisional 
decisions] 
 

91. CONTROLLING THE CONCENTRATION OF HOUSES IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought approval for 
the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on 
controlling the concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO’s) to be published for consultation purposes. A copy of 
the draft SPD had been attached at Annex A of the report. 
 
It was confirmed that HMO’s represented a significant and 
growing proportion of the mix of housing in York. To ensure that 
communities did not become imbalanced a threshold based 
policy approach had been proposed. The guidance was aimed 
at providing information on how planning applications for 
change of use to HMO’s would be determined to help manage 
their spread. 
 
Members referred to the options available and to the need for 
consultation with all concerned prior to adoption of the final 
document. 
 
Following further discussion it was   
 



RESOLVED     i)  That approval be given to the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document 
(Controlling Houses in Multiple 
Occupation) as set out at Annex A of the 
report for consultation purposes in 
accordance with Option 1; 1. and 

 
ii) That the Director of City Strategy be 

delegated authority to make of any 
changes to the SPD that are necessary 
as a result of the recommendations of 
the LDF Working Group. 2. 

 
 
REASON: So that the SPD can be consulted on, and 

amended accordingly ahead of it being used 
for Development Management purposes to 
support the emerging LDF Core Strategy and 
the Article 4 Direction which comes into force 
on 20 April 2012. 

 
Action Required  
1. Proceed with consultation.  
2. Amend SPD as necessary as a result of the 
LDFWG.   

 
MG  
 
BW, MG  

 
92. PROPOSED EXPANSION OF VERITAU LIMITED  

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed the proposed 
expansion of Veritau Limited to enable the Company to provide 
internal audit services to a number of the North Yorkshire district 
councils from 1 April 2012. 
 
Further information in respect of the final proposals for the 
integration of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership with Veritau 
Limited were set out at paragraphs 8 to 16 of the report. The 
outline dates necessary to establish Veritau North Yorkshire 
were timetabled at paragraph 18 with the transfer of the internal 
audit and counter fraud services scheduled for 1 April 2012. 
Details of the business case for expansion of Veritau Ltd were 
set out at Annex 1 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That approval be given to the expansion of 

Veritau through the creation of a subsidiary 
company, Veritau – North Yorkshire so as to 



enable internal audit services to be provided to 
the North Yorkshire district councils from 1 
April 2012. 1. 

 
REASON: As shareholders in Veritau, to consider the 

expansion of the company so as to enable the 
provision of services to other local authorities 
in the region. 

 
Action Required  
1. Proceed with expansion proposals.   

 
IF  

 
93. THE REVIEW OF CITY OF YORK COUNCIL'S ELDERLY 

PERSONS HOMES  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined details of 
consultation feedback from residents and relatives of Fordland 
and Oliver House and day care service users, following the 
review undertaken of York’s elderly persons homes. Details of 
the overall implementation plan for the phased closure of the 
remaining City of York Council run care homes and the re-
provision of new accommodation on the Fordlands, Haxby Hall 
and Lowfield sites was also reported.  

It was confirmed that the planned management of the moves 
had been carried out in accordance with the Moving Homes 
Safety Protocol which had been developed in accordance with 
good practice and local older people’s representatives, attached 
at Annex B of the report. Details of the programme of 
development was set out at Table 1, paragraph 16 together with 
details of market engagement and the timeline for the Lowfield 
Care Village attached at Annex A of the report. 

The Cabinet Member thanked the older people’s 
representatives for their assistance with the programme. 
Following further discussion it was  

 

RESOLVED:           That Cabinet agree to: 

i) The closure of Oliver House and 
Fordlands residential care homes and 
that residents’ moves to their new homes 
are carefully planned and managed in 
line with the “Moving Homes Safely” 
protocol. 1. 



ii) The implementation of the overall 
programme of development for the 
modernisation of the Council’s residential 
care homes. 2. 

iii) Receive a more detailed business case 
in April 2012 for the development of a 
new residential care home on the 
Fordlands site which shows the possible 
build and operating options. 3. 

iv) Officers undertaking a soft market testing 
exercise for the development of the 
Lowfield site and report back to Cabinet 
with the outcome along with a financial 
model of the operating and design 
options in April 2012. 4. 

 
REASON: The review highlighted the need for changes 

to the current provision and proposed options 
for consultation on how it could be replaced by 
modern facilities.  There was overwhelming 
support in the consultation of the need for 
change and the vision of the new facilities in 
the city.  These recommendations form the 
next steps toward implementing that vision. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Proceed with closure in line with agreed protocol.  
2. Proceed with implementation.  
3. Schedule report on Forward Plan.  
4. Proceed with market testing exercise.   
 
 

 
PD  
PD  
PD  
PD  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


